be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are
non-linear.

Group / Company

Change in
assumptions

Impact on

gross
liabilities

Impact on

net
liabilities

 Impact
on profit

before
tax

Impact
on equity

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
31 December 2017
Claim Liability

IELR in the last  +10%  78,993  41,900  (41,900)  (31,844)

  accident year -10%  (78,912)  (41,819)  41,819  31,782

First incurred  +10%  14,001  34,562  (34,562)  (26,267)

  development factor -10%  (13,863)  (34,662)  34,662  26,343

Claim handling  +1%  6,205  6,144  (6,144)  (4,669)

  Expenses -1%  (6,205)  (6,144)  6,144  4,669

Provision for  +5%  31,981  23,965  (23,965)  (18,214)

  Adverse Deviation -5%  (31,981)  (23,965)  23,965  18,214

  Company No.

149520 U

89

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINUED)

30 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group / Company

Change in
assumptions

Impact on

gross
liabilities

Impact on

net
liabilities

 Impact
on profit

before
tax

Impact
on equity

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
31 December 2017
Premium Liability
URR Loss Ratio +10%  44,564  38,171  (38,171)  (29,010)
 -10%  (26,922)  (37,653)  37,653  28,616
Maintenance  +3%  15,951  15,511  (15,511)  (11,789)
  Expense Ratio -3%  (15,951)  (15,511)  15,511  11,789
Provision for  +5%  17,048  16,187  (16,187)  (12,302)
  Adverse Deviation -5%  (17,048)  (16,187)  16,187  12,302

31 December 2016
Claim Liability

IELR in the last

+10%

48,617

16,527

(16,527)

(12,561)

  accident year -10%  (48,457) (16,367) 16,367 12,439
First incurred  +10%  29,615 49,766 (49,766) (37,822)
  development factor -10%  (29,857) (52,109) 52,109 39,603
Claim handling  +1%  5,666 5,594 (5,594) (4,251)
  Expenses -1%  (5,666) (5,594) 5,594 4,251
Provision for  +5%  29,550 21,424 (21,424) (16,282)
  Adverse Deviation -5%  (29,550) (21,424) 21,424 16,282

Premium Liability
URR Loss Ratio +10%  29,973 38,261 (38,261) (29,079)
 -10%  - (9,239) 9,239 7,022
Maintenance  +3%  4,499 16,499 (16,499) (12,539)
  Expense Ratio -3%  - (9,239) 9,239 7,022
Provision for  +5%  4,030 15,979 (15,979) (12,144)
  Adverse Deviation -5%  - (9,239) 9,239 7,022

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified
and IBNR for each successive accident year at each date of statement of financial position, together
with cumulative payments to-date.

In setting provisions for claims, the Group and the Company give consideration to the probability
and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree of
caution in setting reserves when there is considerable uncertainty. In general, the uncertainty
associated with the ultimate claims experience in an accident year is greatest when the accident

[…]

formulated investment policies and strategies and meetings were held during the financial year to
monitor the performance of the fund managers.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate.

Floating rate instruments expose the Company to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate
instruments expose the Group and the Company to fair value interest.

Changes in the market interest rates will affect the Group’s and the Company’s investment earnings
as the Group and the Company place part of their excess funds in interest bearing instruments and
bank deposits. The Group and the Company therefore have set strict investment guidelines in place
that provide for careful selection of issuers and financial institutions to ensure that the risks are well
spread and the investments generate favourable as well as safe returns for the shareholders.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
the deposits and fixed income securities of the Group and the Company:

Group

 Impact on profit

 before tax

Impact on

 equity*

  RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2017

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  8,469 6,436

- 50 basis points  (8,469) (6,436)

31 December 2016

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  8,128 6,177

- 50 basis points  (8,128) (6,177)

  Company No.

149520 U

114

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINUED)

31 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
the deposits and fixed income securities of the Group and the Company: (continued)

Company

 Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on

equity*

  RM’000  RM’000

31 December 2017

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  1,556  1,183

- 50 basis points  (1,556)  (1,183)

31 December 2016

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  1,810  1,376

- 50 basis points  (1,810)  (1,376)

*   Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risks on transactions that are
denominated other than in Ringgit Malaysia. These exposures are monitored on an ongoing basis,
and the Group’s and the Company’s exposure is minimal.

The Group and the Company do not hedge their foreign currency risk.

  Company No.

149520 U

115

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINUED)

31 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)